
GRANT SUMMARY SHEET

Grant Name:

Department:

Grantor:

Pass-Through Grantor 
(If applicable):

Program Description:

Total Award this Action:

Cash Match Amount

Department Contact:

This grant is for the provision of establishing programs and services in an integrated 
workforce system as athe Career Services Provider through the American Job Center as 
authorized under Public Law 113-128 of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act 
(WIOA).  This federal grant is passed thru from the Federal Government Dept. of Labor to 
the State of Tn Dept. of Labor to Northern Middle Tn Local Workforce Development Board 
to Metro Action Commission.  The Metro Action Commission will deliver services and 
coordination of eligible in-school and out of school youth through the American Job 
Centers in Nashville.  This Amendment 2 increases the budget by $266,666 and extends the 
contract through 06/30/2023.

Plan for continuation of services upon grant expiration:

MAC plans to continue this program in future years upon approval from grantor.

Status:

WIOA (Workforce Innovation & Opportunity Act) 21-22 
Amend. 2

METRO ACTION

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

TN DEPT Of LABOR/NORTHERN MIDDLE TN LWDB

$266,666.00

$0.00

Tanya Evrenson, Director of Workforce

862-8860

AMENDMENT

Thursday, September 15, 2022 Page 1 of 1

5510

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9808181E-6768-4128-98FB-77158DA87C0F



6

6

GCP Rec'd
09/16/22

GCP Approved
09/19/22

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9808181E-6768-4128-98FB-77158DA87C0F



GRANT SUMMARY SHEET

Grant Name: WIOA (Workforce Innovation & Opportunity Act) 21-22 
Amend. 1

METRO ACTIONDepartment:

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

TN DEPT Of LABOR/NORTHERN MIDDLE TN LWDB

This grant is for the provision of establishing programs and services in an integrated 
workforce system as athe Career Services Provider through the American Job Center as 
authorized under Public Law 113-128 of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act 
(WIOA).  This federal grant is passed thru from the Federal Government Dept. of Labor to 
the State of Tn Dept. of Labor to Northern Middle Tn Local Workforce Development Board 
to Metro Action Commission.  The Metro Action Commission will deliver services and 
coordination of eligible in-school and out of school youth through the American Job 
Centers in Nashville.  This Amendment 1 increases the budget by $266,667 and extends the 
contract through 12/31/2022

Grantor:

Pass-Through Grantor 
(If applicable):

Program Description:

Total Award this Action: $266,667.00

Cash Match Amount $0.00

Department Contact: Tanya Evrenson, Director of Workforce
862-8860

Plan for continuation of services upon grant expiration:

MAC plans to continue this program in future years upon approval from grantor.

Status: AMENDMENT

Thursday, September 15, 2022 Page 1 of 1

5509

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9808181E-6768-4128-98FB-77158DA87C0F



GCP Rec'd 
09/16/22

GCP Approved 
09/19/22

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9808181E-6768-4128-98FB-77158DA87C0F



 

Modification 2– MAC Career Service Provider Contract 

CONTRACT MODIFICATION TRANSMITTAL 
Contract Number: NM-01-YCSP-MAC _ 
Subcontractor/Recipient: Metropolitan Action Commission (MAC)          _______________ 
Modification Number:  #2______________________________________ 

MODIFICATION JUSTIFICATION 
1.) To extend the contract term ending December 31, 2022 by six months; Modified ending date is 
extended to June 30, 2023.  
2.) To increase contract liability by $266,666 from Youth budget Mod 1 of $1,066,667, to a new Youth 
maximum for the 30 month period ending June 30, 2023 of $1,333,333. MPCR must be 50%. Work 
Experience target of 25%.    
3) The effective date of items #1 and #2 8/10/22.  (Effective 8/10/22, 50%OSY; 50% ISY split)
4) Establish 2022-23 Key Performance Indicators.

Budget Form 

Line Item  Previous 24 
Month Budget 

 6 Month 
Increase 

Modified 30 
Month Total 

Personnel-Staff Salaries        141,667.00          13,930.00 155,597.00 

Personnel-Fringe Benefits          59,500.00   5,850.00 65,350.00 

Travel-Staff   1,360.00      134.00 1,494.00 

Employee Training   1,360.00      134.00 1,494.00 

Materials, Supplies, Printing & Copying   1,417.00      139.00 1,556.00 

Third Party Affiliates          14,167.00   1,393.00 15,560.00 
Work Experience – Internal Costs          52,416.00   5,154.00 57,570.00 
Program Indirect          68,113.00   6,697.00 74,810.00 

Sub-Total     340,000.00        33,431.00 373,431.00 

Participant Costs        340,000.00          33,431.00 373,431.00 

Total Out-of-School Youth     680,000.00        66,862.00      746,862.00 

Personnel-Staff Salaries          49,374.60          25,514.00 74,888.60 

Personnel-Fringe Benefits          26,554.55          13,720.00 40,274.55 

Travel-Staff      773.00      399.00 1,172.00 

Employee Training      773.00      399.00 1,172.00 

Third Party Affiliates   9,667.00   4,996.00 14,663.00 

Work Experience – Internal Costs          69,479.00          35,901.00 105,380.00 

Program Indirect          36,712.35          18,973.00 55,685.35 

Sub-Total     193,333.50        99,902.00      293,235.50 

Participant Costs        193,333.50          99,902.00 293,235.50 

Total In-School Youth     386,667.00     199,804.00      586,471.00 

Total Youth  1,066,667.00     266,666.00  1,333,333.00 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7984DF52-E589-4B8A-B8D3-350D6BCB026DDocuSign Envelope ID: 9808181E-6768-4128-98FB-77158DA87C0F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9808181E-6768-4128-98FB-77158DA87C0F

10/20/2022

10/21/2022 10/21/2022



Modification 1  MAC Career Service Provider Contract 

CONTRACT MODIFICATION TRANSMITTAL

Contract Number: NM-01-YCSP-MAC _
Subcontractor/Recipient: Metropolitan Action Commission (MAC)          _______________
Modification Number: #1______________________________________

MODIFICATION JUSTIFICATION
1.) To extend the original contract term ending June 30, 2022 by six months; Modified ending date to
December 31, 2022.
2.) To increase contract liability by $266,667 from the original Youth budget of $800,000, to a new Youth
maximum for the 24 month period ending December 31, 2022 of $1,066,667. MPCR must be 50%. Work 
Experience target of 25%.  
3) The effective date of items #1 and #2 is 5/11/22. (Effective 7/1/22, 75%OSY; 25% ISY split)
4) To retroactively establish OSY and ISY line item adjustments for the original 18 month Youth budget 
netting to zero.
5) Key Performance Indicators will be negotiated subsequently upon goal notification from TDLWD.

Budget Form

Line Item Previous 
18 Month 

Budget

Adjustments 
18 Month 

Budget

Adjusted 
18 Month 

Budget

Budget 
Increase
6 Months

Modified 24
Month
Total

Personnel-Staff Salaries 113,792.39 -13,792.39 100,000.00 41,667.00 141,667.00

Personnel-Fringe Benefits 58,464.83 -16,464.83 42,000.00 17,500.00 59,500.00

Travel-Staff 960.00 0.00 960.00 400.00 1,360.00

Employee Training 960.00 0 960.00 400.00 1,360.00

Materials, Supplies, Printing & Copying 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 417.00 1,417.00

Third Party Affiliates 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 4,167.00 14,167.00

Work Experience  Internal Costs 0.00 37,000.00 37,000.00 15,416.00 52,416.00

Program Indirect 65,822.78 -17,742.78 48,080.00 20,033.00 68,113.00

Sub-Total 240,000.00 0.00 240,000.00 100,000.00 340,000.00

Participant Costs 240,000.00 0.00 240,000.00 100,000.00 340,000.00

Total Out-of-School Youth 480,000.00 0.00 480,000.00 200,000.00 680,000.00

Personnel-Staff Salaries 75,861.60 -35,000.00 40,861.60 8,513.00 49,374.60

Personnel-Fringe Benefits 38,976.55 -17,000.00 21,976.55 4,578.00 26,554.55

Travel-Staff 640.00 640.00 133.00 773.00

Employee Training 640.00 640.00 133.00 773.00

Third Party Affiliates 0.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 1,667.00 9,667.00

Work Experience  Internal Costs 0.00 57,500.00 57,500.00 11,979.00 69,479.00

Program Indirect 43,881.85 -13,500.00 30,381.85 6,330.50 36,712.35

Sub-Total 160,000.00 0.00 160,000.00 33,333.50 193,333.50

Participant Costs 160,000.00 0.00 160,000.00 33,333.50 193,333.50

Total In-School Youth 320,000.00 0.00 320,000.00 66,667.00 386,667.00

Total Youth 800,000.00 0.00 800,000.00 266,667.00 1,066.667.00

This modification is submitted as an amendment to the above referenced contract.  The Contractor agrees that the conditions 
and narrative of the original contract are still binding except where superseded by written changes contained within this 

modification.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9808181E-6768-4128-98FB-77158DA87C0F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9808181E-6768-4128-98FB-77158DA87C0F

10/20/2022

10/20/2022

10/21/2022




